

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements of

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

Three and nine months ended July 1, 2017 and July 2, 2016

(Unaudited and not reviewed by the Company's independent auditors)

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

(Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated interim statements of earnings and comprehensive income

(In thousands of dollars except per share amounts)

<i>Condensed consolidated interim statements of (loss) earnings</i>	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
Revenues (note 17)	\$ 166,363	\$ 138,600	\$ 489,533	\$ 402,678
Cost of sales	156,477	101,879	434,866	306,873
Gross margin	9,886	36,721	54,667	95,805
Administration and selling expenses	5,653	5,423	16,255	13,977
Distribution expenses	2,720	2,662	7,519	7,702
	8,373	8,085	23,774	21,679
Results from operating activities	1,513	28,636	30,893	74,126
Finance income (note 5)	(85)	(35)	(287)	(25)
Finance costs (note 5)	2,224	2,428	7,145	7,410
Net finance costs (note 5)	2,139	2,393	6,858	7,385
(Loss) earnings before income taxes	(626)	26,243	24,035	66,741
Income tax (recovery) expense:				
Current	1,878	2,906	15,551	8,816
Deferred	(2,056)	3,954	(9,408)	8,799
	(178)	6,860	6,143	17,615
Net (loss) earnings	\$ (448)	\$ 19,383	\$ 17,892	\$ 49,126
Net (loss) earnings per share (note 12)				
Basic	\$ -	\$ 0.21	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.52
Diluted	\$ -	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.48

<i>Condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive (loss) income</i>	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
Net (loss) earnings	\$ (448)	\$ 19,383	\$ 17,892	\$ 49,126
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Cash flow hedges (note 7)	601	-	(8)	-
Defined benefit actuarial losses (note 9)	-	(2,924)	-	(2,924)
Income tax on other comprehensive (loss) income (note 7)	(158)	763	2	763
	443	(2,161)	(6)	(2,161)
Net (loss) earnings and comprehensive income for the period	\$ (5)	\$ 17,222	\$ 17,886	\$ 46,965

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

(Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position

(In thousands of dollars)

	July 1, 2017	October 1, 2016	July 2, 2016
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 73	\$ 1,246	\$ 6,309
Trade and other receivables	60,176	68,782	49,254
Income taxes recoverable	-	-	2
Inventories (note 6)	116,003	81,121	89,202
Prepaid expenses	3,530	2,631	3,120
Derivative financial instruments (note 7)	3,234	501	-
Total current assets	183,016	154,281	147,887
Non-current assets:			
Property, plant and equipment	179,597	178,631	175,926
Intangible assets	1,723	1,883	1,562
Other assets	562	497	523
Deferred tax assets	23,325	18,422	18,082
Derivative financial instruments (note 7)	1,221	1,532	2,309
Goodwill	229,952	229,952	229,952
Total non-current assets	436,380	430,917	428,354
Total assets	\$ 619,396	\$ 585,198	\$ 576,241
Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity			
Current liabilities:			
Bank overdraft (note 8)	\$ 857	\$ -	\$ -
Revolving credit facility (note 8)	45,000	-	-
Trade and other payables	45,457	47,096	38,723
Income taxes payable	5,042	3,473	1,165
Provisions	659	1,133	808
Finance lease obligations	48	45	49
Derivative financial instruments (note 7)	4,076	3,408	4,532
Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (note 10)	-	49,805	49,722
Total current liabilities	101,139	104,960	94,999
Non-current liabilities:			
Revolving credit facility (note 8)	110,000	60,000	70,000
Employee benefits (note 9)	54,388	52,933	48,316
Provisions	1,744	1,861	1,799
Derivative financial instruments (note 7)	3,673	6,305	6,185
Finance lease obligations	126	162	191
Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (note 10)	59,144	58,714	58,572
Deferred tax liabilities	30,203	34,710	35,206
Total non-current liabilities	259,278	214,685	220,269
Total liabilities	\$ 360,417	\$ 319,645	\$ 315,268
Shareholder's equity:			
Share capital (note 11)	34,414	133,528	133,528
Contributed surplus	300,234	200,201	200,196
Equity portion of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (note 10)	1,188	1,188	1,188
Deficit	(66,357)	(58,870)	(66,878)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(10,500)	(10,494)	(7,061)
Total shareholder's equity (note 11)	258,979	265,553	260,973
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity	\$ 619,396	\$ 585,198	\$ 576,241

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

(Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in shareholders' equity

(In thousands of dollars except number of shares)

	For the nine months ended July 1, 2017						
	Number of shares	Common shares	Contributed surplus	Equity portion of convertible debentures	Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income	Deficit	Total
		\$	\$	\$		\$	\$
Balance, October 1, 2016	93,850,160	133,528	200,201	1,188	(10,494)	(58,870)	265,553
Dividends (note 11)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,379)	(25,379)
Reduction of stated capital (note 11)	-	(100,000)	100,000	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation (note 13)	-	-	56	-	-	-	56
Stock options exercised (note 11 and 13)	80,000	451	(23)	-	-	-	428
Conversion of convertible debentures into common shares (note 11)	66,922	435	-	-	-	-	435
Cash flow hedges (note 7)	-	-	-	-	(6)	-	(6)
Net earnings for the period	-	-	-	-	-	17,892	17,892
Balance, July 1, 2017	93,997,082	34,414	300,234	1,188	(10,500)	(66,357)	258,979

	For the nine months ended July 2, 2016						
	Number of shares	Common shares	Contributed surplus	Equity portion of convertible debentures	Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income	Deficit	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, October 3, 2015	94,028,760	133,782	200,167	1,188	(4,900)	(90,180)	240,057
Dividends (note 11)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,351)	(25,351)
Purchase and cancellation of shares (note 11)	(178,600)	(254)	-	-	-	(473)	(727)
Share-based compensation (note 13)	-	-	29	-	-	-	29
Defined benefit actuarial losses (note 9)	-	-	-	-	(2,161)	-	(2,161)
Net earnings for the period	-	-	-	-	-	49,126	49,126
Balance, July 2, 2016	93,850,160	133,528	200,196	1,188	(7,061)	(66,878)	260,973

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

(Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows

(In thousands of dollars)

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
Cash flows from operating activities:				
Net (loss) earnings	\$ (448)	\$ 19,383	\$ 17,892	\$ 49,126
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 4)	3,217	2,995	9,647	9,124
Amortization of intangible assets (note 4)	53	47	160	141
Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments included in cost of sales	(3,144)	(1,455)	(4,107)	2,907
Income tax (recovery) expense	(178)	6,860	6,143	17,615
Pension contributions	(2,389)	(2,591)	(5,758)	(7,694)
Pension expense	2,622	4,810	7,213	7,951
Net finance costs (note 5)	2,139	2,393	6,858	7,385
Share-based compensation (note 13)	21	6	56	29
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	1	-
Other	9	-	9	-
	1,902	32,448	38,114	86,584
Changes in:				
Trade and other receivables	(810)	(1,949)	8,606	(1,052)
Inventories	(782)	6,104	(34,882)	(21,929)
Prepaid expenses	(1,586)	(1,021)	(899)	(891)
Trade and other payables	(2,236)	(2,168)	(1,670)	357
Provisions	(83)	(23)	(591)	(1,139)
	(5,497)	943	(29,436)	(24,654)
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities	(3,595)	33,391	8,678	61,930
Interest paid	(4,095)	(3,741)	(8,520)	(8,250)
Income taxes paid	(3,707)	(2,551)	(13,982)	(7,506)
Net cash (used in) from operating activities	(11,397)	27,099	(13,824)	46,174
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:				
Dividends paid (note 11)	(8,460)	(8,447)	(25,366)	(25,367)
Increase (decrease) in revolving credit facility (note 8)	72,000	(9,000)	95,000	(7,000)
Repayment of convertible debentures (note 10)	(49,565)	-	(49,565)	-
Payment of financing fees (note 8)	(160)	(90)	(160)	(90)
Increase (decrease) in bank overdraft (note 8)	857	(744)	857	-
Stock options exercised (note 13)	-	-	428	-
Purchase and cancellation of shares (note 11)	-	-	-	(727)
Cash flow from (used in) financing activities	14,672	(18,281)	21,194	(33,184)
Cash flows used in investing activities:				
Additions to property, plant and equipment, net of proceeds on disposal	(4,110)	(2,606)	(8,543)	(8,040)
Cash flow used in investing activities	(4,110)	(2,606)	(8,543)	(8,040)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(835)	6,212	(1,173)	4,950
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	908	97	1,246	1,359
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 73	\$ 6,309	\$ 73	\$ 6,309

Supplemental cash flow information (note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

1

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

1. Reporting entity:

Rogers Sugar Inc. (“Rogers” or the “Company”) is a company domiciled in Canada, incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. The head office of Rogers is located at 123 Rogers Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 3V2. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Rogers for the three and nine month periods ended July 1, 2017 and July 2, 2016 comprise Rogers and its subsidiary, Lantic Inc., (together referred to as the “Company”). The principal business activity of the Company is the refining, packaging and marketing of sugar products.

2. Basis of presentation and statement of compliance:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* on a basis consistent with those accounting policies followed by the Company in the most recent audited consolidated annual financial statements other than the adoption of the amendments of IAS 1, IFRS 5, IFRS 7, IAS 19, IAS 34 and IFRS 9 as described in note 3(c). Certain information, in particular the accompanying notes, normally included in the audited annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) has been omitted or condensed. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements, and, therefore, should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended October 1, 2016.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were not reviewed by our auditors and were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 14, 2017.

(b) Basis of measurement:

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of financial position:

- (i) financial instruments are measured at fair value; and
- (ii) the defined benefit liability is recognized as the net total of the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the total of the fair value of the plan assets and the unrecognized past service costs.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars since it is the Company’s functional currency. All financial information presented in Canadian dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousands, except as noted and per share amounts.

2. Basis of presentation and statement of compliance (continued):

(d) Use of estimates and judgements:

The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Except as described below, in preparing these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and key sources of estimation of uncertainty are as those applied and described in the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 1, 2016.

(i) Embedded Derivatives

As at October 2, 2016, embedded derivatives, which relate to the foreign exchange component of certain sales contracts denominated in U.S. currency, will no longer be separated from the host contract as it has been determined that the U.S. dollar is commonly used in Canada. This change in estimate will be applied prospectively, as such, any contracts for which it was determined there was an embedded derivative that needed to be separated from the host contract as of October 1, 2016 will continue to be treated as such as a transitional step to meet the new interpretation. These contracts will continue to be marked-to-market every quarter until all the volume on the contract has been delivered.

3. Significant accounting policies:

Except as described below, the significant accounting policies as disclosed in the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 1, 2016 have been applied consistently in the preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

(a) Financial Instruments:

(i) IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*:

The Company early adopted all the requirements of IFRS 9 (2014), *Financial Instruments* with a date of initial application of October 2, 2016. The standard establishes principles for the financial reporting classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities. This standard incorporates a new hedging model which increases the scope of hedged items eligible for hedge accounting and aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management. This standard also amends the impairment model by introducing a new "expected credit loss" model for calculating impairment.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial Instruments (continued):

(i) IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* (continued):

This new standard also increases required disclosures about an entity's risk management strategy, cash flows from hedging activities and the impact of hedge accounting on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9 (2014) uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39, *Financial instruments – Recognition and Measurement*. The approach in IFRS 9 (2014) is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward in IFRS 9 (2014).

The following summarizes the classification and measurement changes for the Company's non-derivative and derivative financial assets and financial liabilities as a result of the adoption of IFRS 9 (2014).

	IAS 39	IFRS 9 (2014)
Financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Trade and other receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Income taxes recoverable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Non-hedged derivative assets	Fair value through profit and loss	Fair value through profit or loss
Financial liabilities:		
Revolving credit facility	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Trade and other payables	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Income taxes payable	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Finance lease obligations	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Non-hedged derivative liabilities	Fair value through profit or loss	Fair value through profit or loss

With the adoption of IFRS 9 (2014), the Company's natural gas futures and interest rate swap agreements were designated as being effective hedging instrument.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9 (2014) the financial assets and financial liabilities held at October 2, 2016 were reclassified retrospectively without prior period restatement based on the new classification requirements and the characteristics of each financial instrument at October 2, 2016.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial Instruments (continued):

(i) IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* (continued):

The accounting for these instruments and the line item in which they are included in the balance sheet were unaffected by the adoption of IFRS 9 (2014). The adoption of IFRS 9 (2014) did not result in any measurement adjustments to our financial assets and financial liabilities. We have reviewed our significant accounting policies for financial instruments, derivative financial instruments, and hedging relationships to align them with IFRS 9 (2014).

The Company initially recognizes financial instruments on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value. In the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability are added to or deducted from the fair value.

(ii) Financial assets:

Financial assets are classified into the following categories:

a. Financial assets measured at amortized cost:

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method and net of any impairment loss, if:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objectives is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principals and/or interest.

The Company currently classifies its cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivables, and certain other current assets as assets measured at amortized cost. The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred.

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company has a portfolio of trade receivables at the reporting date. The Company uses a provision matrix to determine the lifetime expected credit losses for the portfolio.

The Company uses historical trends of the probability of default, the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial Instruments (continued):

(ii) Financial assets (continued):

a. Financial assets measured at amortized cost (continued):

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in income or loss and reflected in an allowance account against trade and other receivables.

b. Financial assets measured at fair value:

These assets are measured at fair value and changes therein, including any interest are recognized in profit or loss. The Company currently has no significant financial assets measured at fair value.

(iii) Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities are classified into the following categories:

a. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost:

A financial liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method. The Company currently classifies and measures short-term borrowings, trade payables and accrued liabilities, finance lease obligations, and convertible unsecured subordinated debentures, as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost.

b. Financial liabilities measured at fair value:

Financial liabilities at fair value are initially recognized at fair value and are re-measured at each reporting date with any changes therein recognized in net earnings. The Company currently has no significant financial liabilities measured at fair value.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expired.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the consolidated statements of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial Instruments (continued):

(iv) Fair value of financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value use a fair value hierarchy to prioritize the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:

Level 1 - valuation based on observable inputs such as quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs that are other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and

Level 3 - valuation techniques with observable market inputs (involves assumptions and estimates by management of how market participants would price the asset or liability).

a. Cash and cash equivalents:

The Company classifies its cash and cash equivalents as amortized cost assets. Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and bank balances and bank overdraft when the latter forms an integral part of the Company's cash management.

b. Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationships:

The Company enters into derivative financial instruments to hedge its market risk exposures. On initial designation of the hedge, the Company formally documents the relationship between the hedging instruments and hedged items, including the risk management objectives and strategy in undertaking the hedge transaction, together with the methods that will be used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. The Company makes an assessment, both at the inception of the hedge relationship as well as on an ongoing basis, whether the hedging instruments are expected to be effective in offsetting the changes in the fair value or cash flows of the respective hedged items throughout the period for which the hedge is designated. For a cash flow hedge of a forecasted transaction, the transaction should be highly probable to occur and should present an exposure to variations in cash flows that could ultimately affect reported net earnings.

Derivatives are recognized initially at fair value.

i. Cash flow hedges:

When a derivative is designated as the hedging instrument in a hedge of the variability in cash flows attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecasted transaction that could affect net earnings, the effective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative is recognized in other comprehensive income and presented in accumulated other comprehensive income as part of equity.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial Instruments (continued):

(iv) Fair value of financial instruments (continued):

b. Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationships (continued):

i. Cash flow hedges (continued):

The amount recognized in other comprehensive income is removed and included in net earnings under the same line item in the consolidated statement of earnings and comprehensive income as the hedged item, in the same period that the hedged cash flows affect net earnings.

If the hedging instrument no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, the hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively. The cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income remains in accumulated other comprehensive income until the forecasted transaction affects profit or loss.

If forecasted transaction is no longer expected to occur, then the balance in accumulated other comprehensive income is recognized immediately in net earnings.

When the hedged item is a non-financial asset, the amount recognized in other comprehensive income is transferred to net earnings in the same period that the hedged item affects net earnings.

The Company has designated as hedging items its natural gas futures and its interest rate swap agreements entered into in order to protect itself against natural gas prices and interest rate fluctuations as cash flow hedges.

ii. Embedded derivatives:

Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for separately if the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related, a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative, and the combined instrument is not measured at fair value through profit or loss, as described in note 2(d) (i).

iii. Other derivatives:

When a derivative financial instrument, for example, sugar futures and at times options ("sugar contracts"), foreign exchange forward contracts and embedded derivatives, is not designated in a qualifying hedge relationship, all changes in its fair value are recognized immediately in net earnings (marked-to-market).

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Financial Instruments (continued):

(iv) Fair value of financial instruments (continued):

c. Compound financial instruments:

The Company's convertible unsecured subordinated debentures are accounted for as compound financial instruments. The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is recognized initially as the difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition.

Interest, dividends, gains and losses relating to the financial liability are recognized in profit or loss.

d. Financing charges:

Financing charges, which reflect the cost to obtain new financing, are offset against the debt for which they were incurred and recognized in finance costs using the effective interest method. Financing charges for the revolving credit facility are recorded with other assets.

e. Trade date:

The Company recognizes and derecognizes purchases and sales of derivative contracts on the trade date.

f. Share capital:

Common shares

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. Dividends to the equity holders are recorded in equity.

Repurchase of share capital

When share capital recognized as equity is repurchased for cancellation, the amount of the consideration paid, which includes directly attributable costs, net of any tax effects, is recognized as a deduction from equity. The excess of the purchase price over the carrying amount of the shares is charged to deficit.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Employee Benefits:

(i) Cash-settled share appreciation rights:

The Company's Share Option Plan allows for the issuance of Share Appreciation Rights ("SARs") that entitles certain senior personnel of the Company to a cash payment based on the increase in the share price of the Company's common shares from the grant date to the vesting date. The SARs are automatically exercised upon vesting dates if the share price of the Company's common shares is greater than the price on the grant date, if not, they are rolled to the next vesting date.

A liability is recognized for the services acquired and is recorded at the fair value of the SARs in other non-current payables, except for the current portion recorded in trade and other payables, with a corresponding expense recognized in selling and administration expenses over the period that the employees become unconditionally entitled to the payment. The fair value of the employee benefits expense of the SARs is measured using the Black-Scholes pricing model.

Estimating fair value requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the SARs, volatility, risk-free interest rate and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. At the end of each reporting period until the liability is settled, the fair value of the liability is remeasured, with any changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings for the period.

(c) New standards and interpretations adopted:

(i) IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*:

On December 18, 2015 the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements* as part of its major initiative to improve presentation and disclosure in financial reports. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. Early adoption is permitted.

The Company adopted the amendments in the first quarter of the year ending September 30, 2017. The adoption of IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*, did not have an impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

(ii) Annual improvements to IFRS (2012-2014) cycle:

On September 25, 2014 the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to a total of four standards as part of its annual improvements process. The amendments will apply for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. Amendments were made to clarify the following in their respective standards:

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(c) New standards and interpretations adopted:

(ii) Annual improvements to IFRS (2012-2014) cycle (continued):

- Changes in method for disposal under IFRS 5, *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*;
- “Continuing involvement” for servicing contracts and offsetting disclosures in condensed interim financial statements under IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*;
- Discount rate in a regional market sharing the same currency under IAS 19, *Employee Benefits*;
- Disclosure of information “elsewhere in the interim financial report” under IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The Company adopted the amendments in the first quarter of the year ending September 30, 2017. The adoption of Annual improvements to IFRS (2012-2014) cycle, did not have an impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

(d) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted:

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective for the nine months ended July 1, 2017 and have not been applied in preparing these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. New standards and amendments to standards and interpretations that are currently under review include:

(i) IFRS 2, *Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions*:

On June 20, 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment, clarifying how to account for certain types of share-based payment transactions. The amendments apply for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. As a practical simplification, the amendments can be applied prospectively. Retrospective, or early, application is permitted if information is available without the use of hindsight.

The amendments provide requirements on the accounting for:

- The effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments;
- Share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations; and
- A modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled.

The Company intends to adopt the amendments to IFRS 2 in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on September 30, 2018. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard on the consolidated financial statements of the Company has not yet been determined.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued):

(ii) IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*:

On May 28, 2014 the IASB issued IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. IFRS 15 will replace IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IFRIC 15 *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*, IFRIC 18 *Transfer of Assets from Customers*, and SIC 31 *Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services*. The new standard is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted.

The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized.

The new standard applies to contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, financial instruments or lease contracts, which fall in the scope of other IFRSs.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 15 in its consolidated financial statements for the year beginning on September 30, 2018. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard on the consolidated financial statements of the Company has not yet been determined.

(iii) IFRS 16, *Leases*:

On January 13, 2016 the IASB issued IFRS 16 *Leases*. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* at or before the date of initial adoption of IFRS 16. IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17 *Leases*.

This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by the lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease. Transitional provisions have been provided.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 16 in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on September 29, 2019. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard on the consolidated financial statements of the Company has not yet been determined.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued):

(iv) IAS 7, *Disclosure Initiative*:

On January 7, 2016 the IASB issued *Disclosure Initiative* (amendments to IAS 7). The amendments apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier application is permitted.

The amendments require disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, includes both changes arising from cash flow and non-cash changes. One way to meet this new disclosure requirement is to provide a reconciliation between the opening and closing balances for liabilities from financing activities.

The Company intends to adopt the amendments to IAS 7 in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on October 1, 2017. The Company does not expect the amendments to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

(v) IAS 12, *Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealized Losses*:

On January 19, 2016 the IASB issued *Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealized Losses* (Amendments to IAS 12). The amendments apply retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier application is permitted.

The amendments clarify that the existence of a deductible temporary difference depends solely on a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset and its tax base at the end of the reporting period, and is not affected by possible future changes in the carrying amount or expected manner of recovery of the asset. The amendments also clarify the methodology to determine the future taxable profits used for assessing the utilization of deductible temporary differences.

The Company intends to adopt the amendments to IAS 12 in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on October 1, 2017. The Company does not expect the amendments to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

(vi) Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards (2014-2016) Cycle:

On December 8, 2016 the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to three standards as part of its annual improvements process. Each of the amendments has its own specific transition requirements and effective date.

Amendments were made to the following standards:

- Clarification that IFRS 12 *Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities* also applies to interests that are classified as held for sale, held for distribution, or discontinued operations, effective retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017;

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued):

(vi) Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards (2014-2016) Cycle (continued):

- Removal of out-dated exemptions for first time adopters under IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018; and
- Clarification that the election to measure an associate or joint venture at fair value under IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* for investments held directly, or indirectly, through a venture capital or other qualifying entity can be made on an investment-by-investment basis. The amendments are effective retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Company intends to adopt these amendments in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning October 1, 2017 or October 1, 2018, as applicable. The Company does not expect the amendments to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

(vii) IFRIC 22 *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*:

On December 8, 2016, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 22 *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*.

The Interpretation clarifies that the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) is the date on which an entity initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the payment or receipt of advance consideration.

The Interpretation is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted.

The Interpretation may be applied either:

- retrospectively; or
- prospectively to all assets, expenses and income in the scope of the Interpretation initially recognized on or after:
 - the beginning of the reporting period in which the entity first applies the Interpretation; or
 - the beginning of a prior reporting period presented as comparative information in the financial statements.

The Company intends to adopt the Interpretation in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on October 1, 2018, as applicable. The extent of the impact of adoption of the Interpretation has not yet been determined.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued):

(viii) IFRIC 23 *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*:

On June 7, 2017, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 23 *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*.

The Interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments.

The Interpretation is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted.

The Interpretation requires an entity to:

- contemplate whether uncertain tax treatments should be considered separately, or together as a group, based on which approach provides better predictions of the resolution;
- reflect an uncertainty in the amount of income tax payable (recoverable) if it is probable that it will pay (or recover) an amount for the uncertainty; and
- measure a tax uncertainty based on the most likely amount or expected value depending on whichever method better predicts the amount payable (recoverable).

The Company intends to adopt the Interpretation in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on September 28, 2019. The extent of the impact of the adoption of the Interpretation has not yet been determined.

4. Depreciation and amortization expense:

Depreciation and amortization expense were charged to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of earnings as follows:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment:				
Cost of sales	3,118	2,896	9,337	8,824
Administration and selling expenses	99	99	310	300
	3,217	2,995	9,647	9,124
Amortization of intangible assets:				
Administration and selling expenses	53	47	160	141
Total depreciation and amortization expense	3,270	3,042	9,807	9,265

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

15

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

5. Finance income and finance costs:

Recognized in net earnings:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net change in fair value of interest rate swap (note 7)	85	35	287	25
Finance income	85	35	287	25
Interest expense on convertible unsecured subordinated debentures	1,143	1,618	4,344	4,825
Interest on revolving credit facility	921	603	2,229	1,965
Amortization of deferred financing fees	160	207	572	620
Finance costs	2,224	2,428	7,145	7,410
Net finance costs recognized in net earnings	2,139	2,393	6,858	7,385

6. Inventories:

As at July 1, 2017, the Company recorded an amount of \$0.1 million (October 1, 2016 – \$0.5 million; July 2, 2016 - \$0.8 million) related to onerous contracts as defined in IAS 37 paragraph 66, as a write-down to inventory through cost of sales. In the normal course of business, the Company enters into an economic hedge for all of its raw sugar purchases and refined sugar sales. As the Company does not apply hedge accounting for these contracts, the related derivative instruments, being the futures contracts are marked-to-market. As a result, the Company must record an onerous loss to cost of sales when the net realizable value is lower than the mark-to-market of the raw sugar futures contract and the related refining costs.

7. Financial instruments:

Disclosures relating to risks exposures, in particular credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and equity risk were provided in the October 1, 2016 annual consolidated financial statements and there have been no significant changes in the Company's risk exposures during the three and nine months ended July 1, 2017.

For its financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost as at October 2, 2016, the Company has determined that the carrying value of its short-term financial assets and liabilities approximates their fair value because of the relatively short periods to maturity of these instruments.

As at October 2, 2016, the Company's natural gas futures and interest rate swap agreements were designated as cash flow hedges and qualified for hedge accounting.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

16

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

Details of recorded gains (losses) for the year, in marking-to-market all derivative financial instruments and embedded derivatives that are outstanding at quarter end, are noted below. For sugar futures contracts (derivative financial instruments), the amounts noted below are netted with the variation margins paid or received to/from brokers at the end of the reporting period. Natural gas forwards and sugar futures have been marked-to-market using published quoted values for these commodities, while foreign exchange forward contracts have been marked-to-market using rates published by the financial institution which is counterparty to these contracts.

The fair value of natural gas contracts, foreign exchange forward contracts and interest rate swap calculations include a credit risk adjustment for the Company's or counterparty's credit, as appropriate.

As at July 1, 2017, October 1, 2016 and July 2, 2016, the Company's financial derivatives carrying values were as follows:

	Financial Assets		Financial Liabilities	
	Current	Non-Current	Current	Non-Current
	July 1, 2017		July 1, 2017	
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss:				
Sugar futures contracts	770	-	-	674
Foreign exchange forward contracts	2,464	1,017	-	-
Embedded derivatives	-	-	346	-
Derivative financial instruments designated as effective cash flow hedging instruments:				
Natural gas futures contracts	-	-	3,457	2,999
Interest rate swap	-	204	273	-
	3,234	1,221	4,076	3,673

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

17

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

	Financial Assets		Financial Liabilities		Financial Assets		Financial Liabilities	
	Current	Non-Current	Current	Non-Current	Current	Non-Current	Current	Non-Current
	October 1, 2016				July 2, 2016			
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss:								
Sugar futures contracts	-	-	186	231	-	185	500	-
Foreign exchange forward contracts	501	1,532	-	-	-	2,124	351	-
Embedded derivatives	-	-	216	112	-	-	747	361
Natural gas futures contracts	-	-	2,617	4,869	-	-	2,537	4,556
Interest rate swap	-	-	389	1,093	-	-	397	1,268
	501	1,532	3,408	6,305	-	2,309	4,532	6,185

	Charged to cost of sales		Charged to finance		Other comprehensive	
	Unrealized gain / (loss)		income (costs)		gain / (loss)	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss:						
Sugar futures contracts	(1,672)	3,864	-	-	-	-
Natural gas futures contracts	-	1,958	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange forward contracts	2,117	(336)	-	-	-	-
Embedded derivatives	(216)	1,697	-	-	-	-
Interest rate swap	-	-	-	35	-	-
Derivative financial instruments designated as effective cash flow hedging instruments:						
Natural gas futures contracts	693	-	-	-	(146)	-
Interest rate swap	-	-	85	-	747	-
	922	7,183	85	35	601	-

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

18

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

	Charged to cost of sales		Charged to finance		For the nine months ended	
	Unrealized gain / (loss)		income (costs)		Other comprehensive	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss:						
Sugar futures contracts	(7,998)	6,991	-	-	-	-
Natural gas futures contracts	-	(1,078)	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange forward contracts	181	2,934	-	-	-	-
Embedded derivatives	(18)	(3,101)	-	-	-	-
Interest rate swap	-	-	-	25	-	-
Derivative financial instruments designated as effective cash flow hedging instruments:						
Natural gas futures contracts	2,166	-	-	-	(1,136)	-
Interest rate swap	-	-	287	-	1,128	-
	(5,669)	5,746	287	25	(8)	-

The following table summarizes the Company's hedging components of other comprehensive income as at July 1, 2017 and July 2, 2016:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net (loss) gain on derivative designated as cash flow hedges:				
Natural gas futures contracts	(146)	-	(1,136)	-
Interest rate swap	747	-	1,128	-
Income taxes	(158)	-	2	-
Hedging gain (loss)	443	-	(6)	-

For the three and nine months ended July 1, 2017, the derivatives designated as cash flow hedges were considered to be fully effective and no ineffectiveness has been recognized in net earnings.

Approximately \$0.3 million of net losses presented in accumulated other comprehensive income are expected to be reclassified to net earnings within the next twelve months.

8. Bank overdraft and revolving credit facility:

The Company has a revolving credit facility of \$150.0 million of available working capital from which it can borrow at prime rate, Libor rate or under Bankers' Acceptances, plus 20 to 200 basis points, based on achieving certain financial ratios. Certain assets of the Company, including trade receivables, inventories and property, plant and equipment have been pledged as security for the credit facility. The following amounts were outstanding as of:

	July 1, 2017	October 1, 2016	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$
Outstanding amount on revolving credit facility:			
Current	45,000	-	-
Non-current	110,000	60,000	70,000
	155,000	60,000	70,000

On April 25, 2017, the Company exercised its option to extend the maturity date of its revolving credit facility of \$150.0 million to June 28, 2022 under the same terms and conditions of the credit agreement entered into on June 28, 2013. In addition, on April 28, 2017, the Company borrowed an additional amount of \$50.0 million by drawing a portion of the funds available under an accordion feature embedded in its revolving credit facility ("Accordion borrowings"). The Accordion borrowings carry the same terms and conditions as the \$150.0 million revolving credit facility described above, except that it will mature on December 31, 2018. The funds from the Accordion borrowings were used to repay the Fourth series convertible unsecured subordinated debentures ("Fourth series debentures"). A total of \$0.2 million was paid in deferred financing fees.

As at July 1, 2017, an amount of \$110.0 million is shown as non-current as we don't expect it to be repaid within the next 12 months.

The carrying value of the bank overdraft and the revolving credit facility approximates fair value as the borrowings bear interest at variable rates.

9. Employee benefits:

During the third quarter of fiscal 2016, the Company recorded an expense of \$2.4 million for contracted future plan amendments to one of the pension benefit plans. In addition, during the third quarter of fiscal 2016, the Company recorded a charge of \$2.9 million (\$2.2 million net of taxes) to other comprehensive income as a result of the re-measurement of the assets and obligations of the pension benefit plan.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

20

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

10. Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures:

The outstanding convertible debentures are as follows:

	July 1, 2017	October 1, 2016	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$
Current:			
Fourth series	-	50,000	50,000
Total face value	-	50,000	50,000
Less deferred financing fees	-	(195)	(278)
Carrying value – current	-	49,805	49,722
Non-current:			
Fifth series	60,000	60,000	60,000
Total face value	60,000	60,000	60,000
Less deferred financing fees	(565)	(856)	(954)
Less equity component	(1,188)	(1,188)	(1,188)
Accretion expense on equity component	897	758	714
Carrying value – non current	59,144	58,714	58,572
Total carrying value	59,144	108,519	108,294

During fiscal 2017, holders of the Fourth series debentures converted a total of \$0.4 million into 66,922 common shares.

On May 1, 2017, the Company used the Accordion borrowings to repay its Fourth series debentures for a total cash outflow of \$51.0 million, consisting of its principal amount of \$49.6 million plus accrued and unpaid interest up to, but excluding the maturity date.

The fair value of the Fifth series debentures as at July 1, 2017 was approximately \$62.7 million based on market quotes.

11. Share capital and other components of equity:

In November 2015, the Company received approval from the Toronto Stock Exchange to proceed with a normal course issuer bid (“NCIB”). Under the NCIB, the Company could purchase up to 500,000 common shares. The NCIB commenced on December 1, 2015 and ended on November 30, 2016. No common shares were purchased in fiscal 2017 (October 1, 2016 – 178,600; July 2, 2016 – 178,600).

During the first quarter of fiscal 2017, a total of 80,000 common shares (October 1, 2016 – nil; July 2, 2016 – nil) were issued pursuant to the exercise of share options under the Share Option Plan. See note 13.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

21

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

11. Share capital and other components of equity (continued):

As at July 1, 2017, a total of \$0.4 million (October 1, 2016 – nil; July 2, 2016 – nil) of the Fourth series debentures were converted during the period by holders of the securities for a total of 66,922 common shares (October 1, 2016 – nil; July 2, 2016 – nil). This conversion is a non-cash transaction and therefore not reflected in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows.

As of July 1, 2017, a total of 93,997,082 common shares (October 1, 2016 - 93,850,160; July 2, 2016 – 93,850,160) were outstanding.

During the second quarter, further to a Special Resolution approved at the shareholders' meeting of February 1, 2017, the Company reduced the stated capital by \$100.0 million to \$34.4 thousand and the contributed surplus was increased by the same amount of \$100.0 million.

The Company declared a quarterly dividend of \$0.09 per share for the nine month period ending July 1, 2017 and July 2, 2016 amounting to the following:

	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$
Dividends	25,379	25,351
	25,379	25,351

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

22

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

12. Earnings per share:

Reconciliation between basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
Basic earnings per share:				
Net earnings	(448)	19,383	17,892	49,126
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	93,997,082	93,850,160	93,953,960	93,897,499
Basic earnings per share	-	0.21	0.19	0.52
Diluted earnings per share:				
Net earnings	(448)	19,383	17,892	49,126
Plus impact of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures and share options	-	1,332	41	3,969
	(448)	20,715	17,933	53,095
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:				
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding	93,997,082	93,850,160	93,953,960	93,897,499
Plus impact of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures and share options	-	16,025,641	238,129	16,025,641
	93,997,082	109,875,801	94,192,089	109,923,140
Diluted earnings per share	-	0.19	0.19	0.48

For the three months ended July 1, 2017, the share options and the Fourth and the Fifth series debentures were excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share as they were deemed anti-dilutive. For the nine months ended July 1, 2017, the Fourth and the Fifth series debentures were excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share as they were deemed anti-dilutive.

13. Share-based compensation:

(a) Equity-Settled Share-Based Compensation:

The Company has reserved and set aside for issuance an aggregate of 4,000,000 common shares (October 1, 2016 – 4,000,000 common shares; July 2, 2016 – 4,000,000 common shares) at a price equal to the average market price of transactions during the last five trading days prior to the grant date. Options are exercisable to a maximum of 20% of the optioned shares per year, starting after the first anniversary date of the granting of the options and will expire after a term of ten years. Upon termination, resignation, retirement, death or long-term disability, all share options granted under the Share Option Plan not vested shall be forfeited.

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

13. Share-based compensation (continued):

(a) Equity-Settled Share-Based Compensation (continued):

On December 5, 2016, a total of 360,000 shares options were granted at a price of \$6.51 per common share to certain executives. In addition, during the first quarter of 2017, a total of 80,000 common shares (October 1, 2016 – nil; July 2, 2016 - nil) were issued pursuant to the exercise of share options under the Share Option Plan for total cash proceeds of \$428 (October 1, 2016 – nil; July 2, 2016 - nil), which was recorded to share capital as well as an ascribed value from contributed surplus of \$23 (October 1, 2016 - nil; July 2, 2016 - nil).

During the third quarter of fiscal 2016, 70,000 share options were forfeited at a price of \$5.61 following the retirement of an executive.

Compensation expense is amortized over the vesting period of the corresponding optioned shares and is expensed in the administration and selling expenses with an offsetting credit to contributed surplus. An expense of \$21 and \$56 was recorded for the three and nine months ended July 1, 2017 (an expense of \$6 and \$29 for the three and nine months ended July 2, 2016).

The following tables summarize information about the Share Option Plan as of July 1, 2017:

Exercise price per option	Outstanding number of options at October 1, 2016	Options granted during the period	Options exercised during the period	Options forfeited during the period	Outstanding number of options at July 1, 2017	Weighted average remaining life	Number of options exercisable
\$4.59	850,000	-	(20,000)	-	830,000	7.90	320,000
\$5.61	156,500	-	(60,000)	-	96,500	4.70	96,500
\$6.51	-	360,000	-	-	360,000	9.42	-

As at July 1, 2017 and October 1, 2016, all of the options outstanding are held by key management personnel (see note 15).

The grant date fair value was measured based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Expected volatility is estimated by considering historic average share price volatility. The inputs used in the measurement of the fair values of the share-based payment plans granted in the first quarter of fiscal 2017 are the following:

Total fair value of options at grant date	\$152
Share price at grant date	\$6.63
Exercise price	\$6.51
Expected volatility (weighted average volatility)	16.520% to 18.490%
Option life (expected weighted average life)	4 to 6 years
Expected dividends	5.43%
Weighted average risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds)	0.923% to 1.156%

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

24

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

13. Share-based compensation (continued):

(b) Cash-Settled Share-Based Compensation:

During the first quarter of fiscal 2017, a Share Appreciation Right ("SARs") was created under the existing Share Option Plan. On December 5, 2016, a total of 125,000 SARs were granted at a price of \$6.51 to an executive.

Compensation expense is amortized over the vesting period of the corresponding optioned shares and is expensed in the administration and selling expenses with an offsetting credit to liability. An expense of \$4 and \$11 was recorded for the three and nine months ended July 1, 2017 (an expense of \$nil for the three and nine months ended July 2, 2016). The liabilities arising from the SARs as at July 1, 2017 were \$11 (October 1, 2016 – nil; July 2, 2016 – nil)

The measurement date fair values were measured based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Expected volatility is estimated by considering historic average share price volatility. As at July 1, 2017, the inputs used in the measurement of the fair values of the SARs granted are the following:

	Grant date	Measurement date as at July 1, 2017
Total fair value of options	\$53	\$43
Share price	\$6.63	\$6.34
Exercise price	\$6.51	\$6.51
Expected volatility (weighted average volatility)	16.520% to 18.670%	16.707% to 19.048%
Option life (expected weighted average life)	2 to 6 years	2 to 6 years
Expected dividends	5.43%	5.68%
Weighted average risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds)	0.740% to 1.160%	1.100% to 1.497%

14. Supplementary cash flow information:

	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	October 1, 2016	October 3, 2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Non-cash transactions:				
Additions of property, plant and equipment and intangibles included in trade and other payables	2,239	1,168	135	579
Investment tax credit included in income taxes payable	-	-	220	-

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

25

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

15. Key management personnel:

The Board of Directors as well as the President and all the Vice-Presidents are deemed to be key management personnel of the Company. The following is the compensation expense for key management personnel:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Salaries and short-term benefits	658	632	2,714	1,802
Attendance fees for members of the Board of Directors	127	105	381	321
Post-retirement benefits	38	48	110	110
Share-based compensation	21	6	56	29
	844	791	3,261	2,262

Further information about the remuneration of individual directors is provided in the annual Management Proxy Circular.

16. Personnel expenses:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Wages, salaries and employee benefits	17,240	16,160	54,246	50,470
Expenses related to defined benefit plans ⁽¹⁾	1,218	3,464	3,678	4,548
Expenses related to defined contributions plans	1,404	1,346	3,535	3,403
Share-based compensation	21	6	56	29
	19,883	20,976	61,515	58,450

The personnel expenses were charged and capitalized to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of earnings and statements of financial position, respectively, as follows:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost of sales	16,397	17,361	50,909	49,450
Administration and selling expenses ⁽¹⁾	2,980	3,151	9,286	7,698
Distribution expenses	398	343	1,090	938
	19,775	20,855	61,285	58,086
Property, plant and equipment	108	121	230	364
	19,883	20,976	61,515	58,450

- (1) During the first quarter of fiscal 2016, the Company completed the settlement of the Salaried Plan and as a result, recorded a \$1.2 million profit in administration and selling expenses. In addition, during the third quarter of fiscal 2016, the Company recorded an expense of \$2.4 million for contracted future plan amendments to one of the pension benefit plans.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

26

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

17. Segmented information:

The Company has one operating segment and therefore one reportable segment.

Revenues were derived from customers in the following geographic areas:

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016	July 1, 2017	July 2, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Canada	158,164	131,885	459,370	381,890
United States	8,199	6,715	30,163	20,788
	166,363	138,600	489,533	402,678

18. Comparative figures:

Certain of the 2016 comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current year.

19. Subsequent events:

(a) Acquisition of L.B. Maple Treat Corporation:

On August 5, 2017, Rogers acquired from Champlain Financial Corporation Inc. 100% of L.B. Maple Treat Corporation ("LBMT"), for approximately \$160.3 million (the "Transaction"). Rogers financed the Transaction purchase price, including the Transaction costs, with a combination of (i) the net proceeds of a public offering completed on July 28, 2017 consisting of subscription receipts (converted to 11,730,000 common shares upon closing of the Transaction) for gross proceeds of \$69.2 million and \$57.5 million aggregate principal amount of Sixth Series 5.00% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures with a December 31, 2024 maturity date and (ii) a draw-down on the Company's \$275.0 million amended credit facility for an amount of approximately \$50.0 million. Following the conversion of the Subscription receipt, 11,730,000 common shares were issued, bringing the total common shares outstanding as at August 14, 2017 to 105,727,082.

As of the reporting date, the Company had not completed the purchase price allocation over identifiable net assets and goodwill of the business acquisition. Information to confirm fair value of certain assets and liabilities is still to be obtained for the acquisition. As the Company obtains more information, the allocation will be completed. The table below presents the preliminary purchase price allocation based on the best information available to the Company to date.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.

27

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

19. Subsequent events (continued):

(a) Acquisition of L.B. Maple Treat Corporation (continued):

Consideration transferred	\$ 160,350
Adjustments:	
LBMT cash and cash equivalents and other adjustments	839
LBMT bank indebtedness and long term debt	(54,501)
	106,688
Net assets acquired	
LBMT estimated net assets as at closing	37,146
Adjustments to fair value of assets and liabilities acquired:	
Inventories	897
Deferred financing fees on bank indebtedness	(363)
Goodwill	69,008
	69,542
Total net assets acquired	\$ 106,688

(b) Amended revolving credit facility

On August 3, 2017, the Company amended its existing revolving credit facility in line with the acquisition of LBMT. The available credit was increased by \$75.0 million by drawing additional funds under the accordion feature embedded in the revolving credit facility ("Additional Accordion Borrowings"). As a result of the amended revolving credit facility and the Additional Accordion Borrowings, the Company has a total of \$275.0 million of available working capital from which it can borrow at prime rate, LIBOR rate or under bankers' acceptances, plus 20 to 250 basis points, based on achieving certain financial ratios. Certain assets of the Company, including trade receivables, inventories and property, plant and equipment have been pledged as security for the revolving credit facility, including some of the assets of LBMT. The maturity date of the amended revolving credit facility is June 28, 2022, except for a \$50.0 million portion, which will expire on December 31, 2018.